IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO

EDWARD D. JACKSON :

Plaintiff-Appellee : C.A. Case No. 20866

vs. : T.C. Case No. 1992-DR-976

BETTY R. HENDRICKSON : (Civil Appeal from Common

Pleas Court, Domestic Relations)

Defendant-Appellant :

.

<u>OPINION</u>

Rendered on the <u>30th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2005.

.

CHARLES D. LOWE, Atty. Reg. #0033209, 130 West Second St., Suite 1600, Dayton, Ohio 45402

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

E. JAMES WAMPLER, Atty. Reg. #0007120, 1515 Liberty Tower, 120 West Second St., Dayton, Ohio 45402

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

.

BROGAN, P.J.

{¶ 1} In this case, Betty Hendrickson appeals from a trial court judgment clarifying the intended division of retirement funds in the parties' divorce decree, which was filed on November 19, 1992. Betty's ex-husband, Edward Jackson, retired in 2002, and began receiving payments from the Ohio Police and Fireman's

Pension Fund (OPFPF) in August, 2002. At that time, Edward began paying Betty \$276.50 per month, which was his calculation of one-half the amount of the pension to which he would have been entitled in 1992 (\$695 per month), minus applicable state and federal taxes.

- {¶ 2} On July 22, 2004, Betty filed a motion asking that the trial court review Section VII(C)(1) of the divorce decree and determine the value of her interest in Edward's pension. Betty's position was that she was entitled to one-half the pension value at the time of Edward's retirement, with allowance being made for non-marital pension years using a coverture factor. Under this scenario, Betty would be paid about \$1,168 per month.
- {¶ 3} After an evidentiary hearing, a magistrate concluded that the language in the decree supported Edward's position. The magistrate thus found that Betty was entitled only to one-half the benefits that Edward had accrued as of September 16, 1992 (the date used in the divorce decree). The magistrate also found that Betty was not entitled to a share of any benefits that were accrued thereafter. However, because Edward had used May 31, 1992, rather than September 16, 1992, to calculate the benefit amount, the magistrate ordered the parties to ascertain the exact benefit as of the latter date.
- {¶ 4} After Betty filed objections to the magistrate's decision, the trial judge filed a decision overruling the objections. The judge agreed with the magistrate that the language in Section VII(C)(1) of the divorce decree was clear and did not entitle Betty to the benefits she sought. Betty now appeals, raising as a single assignment of error that:

- {¶ 5} "The trial court erred in finding 'the plain language of [DECREE] Section VIII(C)(1) is clear and ambiguous,' to deny determining Betty's share of Edward's Police & Fire Pension Fund retirement using coverture factors."
- $\{\P \ 6\}$ After considering the record and applicable law, we find the assignment of error without merit. Accordingly, the judgment of the trial court will be affirmed.

I

- {¶7} At the time the divorce decree was filed in this case, both parties were represented by counsel, and had reached agreement about the terms in the decree. Agreements incorporated into divorce decrees are contracts and are subject to the rules of construction governing other contracts. *Pavlich v. Pavlich*, Summit App. No. 22357, 2005-Ohio-3305, at ¶6. Typically, we review contractual questions *de novo*, except where the contract is ambiguous. *Dzina v. Dzina*, Cuyahoga App. No. 83148, 2004-Ohio-4497, at ¶11. The trial court has broad discretion to clarify ambiguities, but whether a contract is ambiguous is a decision that is made as a matter or law. 2005-Ohio-3305, at ¶7. If an ambiguity does not exist, the trial court "may not construe, clarify or interpret the parties" agreement to mean anything outside of that which it specifically states." Id.
- $\P 8$ As we mentioned, the trial court found that the divorce decree was clear and unambiguous. The part of the decree in question is Section VII, which covers division of assets. Subsection (C)(1) of Section VII states that:
- {¶ 9} "Husband is a participant in the Police and Fireman's Disability and Pension Fund ('Retirement Plan'). Wife hereby is awarded one-half of any monthly

benefit accrued to Husband in said Retirement Plan through September 16, 1992. Husband shall be entitled to all benefit in the Retirement Plan that accrues after September 16, 1992, free of any claim of Wife. Husband shall pay to Wife her portion, pursuant to the foregoing, of any monthly benefit that he receives once it is in 'pay status'; provided, however, that if at the time that the account enters 'pay status' said total monthly benefit is subject to any income tax to be assessed against Husband, then Husband shall reduce the monthly payment to Wife by an amount equal to the federal, state and local income tax attributable to Wife's pretax benefit. * * *"

{¶ 10} In *Pohl v. Pohl*, Montgomery App. No. 20001, 2004-Ohio-3790, we considered a similar provision for allocating retirement benefits. The separation agreement in *Pohl* stated that the wife would be entitled to one-half of her husband's retirement benefits "accrued through 6/30/88." Id. at ¶4. The wife later claimed that this provision entitled her to half of a lump sum distribution of about \$288,410 that her husband received when he retired in November, 1999. Id. at ¶s 5-6. In contrast, the husband argued that the wife should receive only one-half the value of the fund as of June 30, 1988, which was approximately \$22,832. The trial court agreed with the husband, and awarded the wife the latter amount, plus interest. Id. at ¶7.

{¶ 11} On appeal, we agreed with the trial court, finding that the "plain, common, and ordinary meaning" of the provision was that the wife was entitled to one-half the retirement benefits as they were valued on June 30, 1988. Id. at ¶19. If we applied the same reasoning here, Betty would be entitled only to one-half the

accrued value of the OPFPF pension on September 16, 1992, or about what Edward elected to pay her after he began receiving benefits.

{¶ 12} Betty admits that the decree in *Pohl* contains language that is similar to Section VII(C)(1). However, Betty distinguishes *Pohl* on these grounds: (1) the husband in *Pohl* was unrepresented by counsel; (2) a Qualified Domestic Relations Order (QDRO) was never prepared in *Pohl*, even though it was ordered; (3) *Pohl* involved a dissolution, rather than a contested divorce; and (4) the husband in *Pohl* received a lump sum payment upon retirement. Betty also points out that *Pohl* was decided before *Hoyt v. Hoyt* (1990), 53 Ohio St.3d 177, 599 N.E.2d 1292, whereas the present case was decided after *Hoyt*. We find these distinctions irrelevant.

{¶ 13} As a preliminary point, we note that the result in *Pohl* had nothing to do with the fact that the husband was unrepresented by counsel, nor was it relevant that the husband took a lump-sum distribution. We also did not rely on the fact that a QDRO had never been prepared. Instead, our decision was based on the unambiguous language of the parties' agreement. 2004-Ohio-3790, at ¶19.

{¶ 14} The fact that *Pohl* involved a dissolution is relevant, because we used that as a basis for distinguishing *Hoyt*. Id. at ¶17. However, our reason for distinguishing *Hoyt* was not the form of the particular domestic relations action; it was the fact that the parties had agreed on the terms. Id. Therefore, we applied traditional principles of contractual interpretation to decide the matter. Id. at ¶18.

{¶ 15} In *Hoyt*, the Ohio Supreme Court established guidelines for trial courts to follow when exercising their discretion to award pension or retirement benefits. 53 Ohio St.3d at 178. In this regard, the Supreme Court said that:

{¶ 16} "when considering a fair and equitable distribution of pension or retirement benefits in a divorce, the trial court must apply its discretion based upon the circumstances of the case, the status of the parties, the nature, terms and conditions of the pension or retirement plan, and the reasonableness of the result; the trial court should attempt to preserve the pension or retirement asset in order that each party can procure the most benefit, and should attempt to disentangle the parties' economic partnership so as to create a conclusion and finality to their marriage." Id. at 179.

{¶ 17} In *Hoyt*, the Ohio Supreme Court rejected "flat rules" for distribution, stressing instead that trial courts must have flexibility to make equitable decisions. Id. at 180. However, the court did offer guidance on how trial courts could resolve various situations. For example, in cases involving:

{¶ 18} "vested but unmatured retirement benefits, the trial court may reserve jurisdiction and either determine the parties' proportionate shares at the time of the divorce or determine proportionality when the benefits become vested and matured. In determining the proportionality of the pension or retirement benefits, the non-employed spouse, in most instances, is only entitled to share in the actual marital asset. The value of this asset would be determined by computing the ratio of the number of years of employment of the employed spouse during the marriage to the total years of his or her employment." Id. at 182.

 $\{\P \ 19\}$ In the present case, if the trial court had originally allocated the retirement benefits, it would likely have used the method outlined in *Hoyt.* However, this is not what occurred. Although the case began as a contested

divorce, the parties later agreed on terms and conditions, including the property division, and filed a decree reflecting their agreement. Notably, the parties did not allocate retirement benefits as *Hoyt* had suggested. Instead, they chose to limit Betty's interest to one-half the value of the pension fund as it existed on September 16, 1992.

{¶ 20} Hoyt was decided nearly two years before the divorce decree in this case was filed, and we must presume that the parties contracted with full knowledge of their rights under the law. See, e.g., Weiker v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co., 82 Ohio St.3d 182, 187, 1998-Ohio-373, 694 N.E.2d 966, citing Middletown v. Ferguson (1986), 25 Ohio St.3d 71, 495 N.E.2d 380. Both parties in this case were also represented by counsel. The parties could have used the method suggested in Hoyt, but chose a different way of valuing the retirement funds. This was their right, and we cannot intervene now simply because one side is dissatisfied with a choice that was freely made.

{¶ 21} We might feel otherwise if the agreement were ambiguous, but it is not. In addition to the unambiguous language that directly restricts Betty's interest to retirement plan value accrued as of September 16, 1992, Section VII(C)(1) of the decree says that "Husband shall be entitled to all benefit in the Retirement Plan that accrues after September 16, 1992, free of any claim of Wife." This language reinforces the intent to restrict Betty's interest to the value of the retirement fund as it existed on September 16, 1992. Again, the parties could have elected a different valuation method, but chose not to do so. See, *e.g*, *Pohl*, 2004-Ohio-3790, at ¶17 (distinguishing *Hoyt* because it involved a contested divorce decree), and *Guilmain*

v. Guilmain (Mar. 27, 1998), Greene App. No. 97 CA 97, 1998 WL 404022 (finding Hoyt inapplicable where the parties agreed on a different calculation and included it in the divorce decree).

{¶ 22} As in *Pohl*, the value that Betty and Edward used was a result of their own agreement. Despite this fact, Betty contends that we should distinguish between a separation agreement that parties have had a month or more to ponder, and a "spur-of-the-moment" hallway settlement that is read into the record and later incorporated into a divorce decree. We reject this invitation, because the methods of reaching or transcribing agreements are generally irrelevant. The important consideration is that by agreeing, parties choose their course. Even if an agreement is reached the day of a scheduled trial or hearing, it may still be the product of lengthy research, negotiation, and thought about possible alternatives. In fact, cases are frequently settled on the eve of trial or at the courtroom door. The sanctity of agreements (and the chaos that would be introduced if they could easily be set aside) are why parties normally cannot present extrinsic evidence of contractual intent. As the Ohio Supreme Court has said:

{¶ 23} "[t]he intent of the parties to a contract is presumed to reside in the language they chose to employ in the agreement. * * * A court will resort to extrinsic evidence in its effort to give effect to the parties' intentions only where the language is unclear or ambiguous, or where the circumstances surrounding the agreement invest the language of the contract with a special meaning." *Kelly v. Medical Life Ins. Co.* (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 130, 132, 509 N.E.2d 411 (citations omitted).

9

{¶ 24} Because Section VII(C)(1) of the divorce decree is clear and unambiguous, and no circumstances invest the language in the agreement with a special meaning, there is no reason to inquire into the parties' intent. Accordingly, since we agree with the trial court's interpretation of the decree, the single assignment of error is without merit.

{¶ 25} Based on the preceding discussion, the single assignment of error is overruled, and the judgment of the trial court is affirmed.

.

WOLFF, J., concurs.

GRADY, J., concurring:

{¶ 26} This is a difficult case, because an injustice has clearly been done. Nevertheless, our limited task is to determine whether the trial court erred in deciding the issue put before it. I agree that no error is portrayed, with the following additional considerations.

{¶ 27} First, Betty R. Hendrickson's motion of July 22, 2004, merely asked the court to construe the terms of the 1992 divorce decree which she alleged are ambiguous. The court then found no ambiguity, and, as Judge Brogan explains, the court was correct in so finding. That curtailed any further inquiry into Betty's more fundamental contention, which was that the division of Edward D. Jackson's retirement account ordered in the decree was unjust.

 $\{\P\ 28\}$ In Layne v. Layne (1992), 83 Ohio App.3d 539, we held that when the

domestic relations court divides a contributory retirement account prior to retirement the court should not attempt to arrive at a hypothetical current value to divide. Instead, the court should divide the parties' rights to the benefit paid at retirement in proportion to the years of marriage. That approach applies the coverture factor endorsed in *Hoyt v. Hoyt* (1990), 53 Ohio St.3d 177. Further, it allows the value of the non-employee former spouse's share to grow in a way consistent with the parties' expectations when they made their joint investment, which was that its value would increase with the employee's years of service until he or she draws the retirement benefit.

- {¶ 29} The particular division the court ordered in the present case is contrary to our holding in *Layne*. Instead of dividing rights, the court divided a "benefit." And, by identifying it as the benefit that had by then "accrued," the court ordered a present value division. The result denies Betty R. Hendrickson the full value to which she is entitled.
- {¶ 30} A similar form of division was ordered in *Pohl v. Pohl*, Montgomery App. No. 20001, 2004-Ohio-3790, wherein we likewise found no ambiguity. On a textual analysis, the same conclusion is required. However, the legal foundation of the division of the domestic relations court had ordered was different in *Pohl*.
- {¶ 31} Pohl involved a dissolution of marriage. Petitions for dissolution must attach a written separation agreement providing for a division of all property. R.C. 3105.63(A). The court may grant the petition only if it approves the separation agreement, which is then incorporated into the decree of dissolution. R.C. 3105.65(B). Because the separation agreement is a contract, subsequent disputes

concerning the decree's requirements are necessarily resolved with reference to the law of contracts. That requires a finding that the decree of dissolution, absent any ambiguity, reflects what the parties wanted when their marriage was terminated.

{¶ 32} In the present case, the parties' marriage was terminated by a decree of divorce, not a decree of dissolution. There was no written separation agreement, but only an oral agreement recited into the record. Such settlement agreements are generally enforceable in civil litigation. However, married persons cannot alter their legal relations except by separation agreement, and then only for purposes of their immediate separation. R.C. 3103.06. Therefore, and unlike in *Pohl*, the binding effect of the decree in the present case is not grounded in the law of contracts. Rather, it is grounded in the value of the finality of judgments and decrees.

{¶ 33} That observation prompts discussion of the second consideration underlying our decision. The motion that Betty R. Hendrickson filed was not improper, because courts have an inherent power to construe their own judgments. Even though she obviously had hoped for a more favorable result, that's all she asked the court to do, and that's all the court then did. Now, any relief from the provisions of the decree as the court construed it is available to Betty R. Hendrickson only through Civ.R. 60(B)(5); remembering, however, that the rule cannot be used to vacate a final judgment if one of the more specific provisions of Civ.R. 60(B)(1)-(3) applies. *Strack v. Pelton,* 70 Ohio St.3d 172, 1994-Ohio-107. Nevertheless, Civ.R. 60(B)(5) is intended to function as a "catch-all provision" that

12

"reflects the inherent power of a court to relieve a person from the unjust operation

of a judgment." Staff Notes, Civ.R. 60(B)(5). The Supreme Court has endorsed

that view. State ex rel. Gyurcsik v. Angelotta (1977), 50 Ohio St.2d 345.

{¶ 34} As it is written and necessarily applied, the domestic relations court's

1992 decree orders an unjust division of Edward's retirement account. Betty R.

Hendrickson is shortchanged by an award of one-half the value of the "benefit" that

had accrued when the parties were divorced, which is approximately the amount of

\$276.50 per month that Edward D. Jackson pays her. She is instead entitled to

approximately \$1,168, which is one-half the fractional amount of his pension

payment represented by the number of years he participated in the plan while the

parties were married, divided by his years of service credit at retirement. There is

no discernable reason she would have turned down the greater amount to get the

lesser. A Civ.R. 60(B)(5) motion asking the court to vacate that portion of the

divorce decree is therefore in order.

* * * * * * * * * * *

Copies mailed to:

Charles D. Lowe

E. James Wampler

Hon. Denise Cross